2036 Macromolecules 1993,26, 2036-2041
Dielectric Normal Mode Relaxation of Probe Polyisoprene Chain
in Semidilute Polybutadiene Solutions. 1. End-to-End Distance
Osamu Urakawa, Keiichiro Adachi,' and Tadao Kotaka
Department of Macromolecular Science, Faculty of Science, Osaka University,
Toyonaka, Osaka 560, Japan
Received November 3, 1992; Revised Manuscript Received January 14, 1993
ABSTRACT: Dielectric normal mode relaxation of a trace amount of cis-polyisoprene (PI) mixed in semidilute

that the P chains behave as a good solvent, although the
system is athermal, for the N chain and that the N chain
is expanded when their DPs satisfy a certain condition,
i.e.,W12 > P. J0annyetaL~~J3appliedascalingtreatment
and extended it to a ternary system composed of a single
N chain, matrix P chains of the chemically same kind, and
an athermal solvent. They reported that the Flory
condition for the binary blend can be replaced by (N/gp)1/2
NC(2~-1)/(1-3~),
0 1993 American Chemical Society
Macromolecules, Vol. 26, No. 8, 1993
Table I
Characteristics of PI and PB
code 10-sM, M,/M, [71/g1 cm3 102C*/g ~ m - ~  methods
PI-86 86 1.06 GPC (Ca.)
PI-140 140 1.05 88.1 1.14 GPC (LS)
PI-651” 651 1.19 GPC (LS)
PI-222 222 1.07 LS
PI-542 542 1.06 LS
PI-743 743 1.07 249.6 0.401 LS
PI-1230 1230 1.07 LS
PB-13 13 1.05 20.9 4.78 GPC(LS)
PB-33 33 1.06 39.7 2.52 GPC(LS)
PB-63 63 1.04 64.8 1.54 GPC (LS)
PB-211 211 1.03 127.2 0.786 GPC (LS)

act upon the PI chain. Thus PI expands as in a pure good
solvent. But when [B becomes nearly equal to the (r2)1/2
of PI, the PI chain will begin to shrink by the screening
effect. Figure 8 shows the schematic representation of
the guest PI chain beginning to shrink in the cases of (a)
MIIMB > 1 and (b) MI/& < 1. In case a the shrinkage
starts at CB 'Y CB*, but in the opposite case (b) it starts
at CB N CI* where the (r2)I /*  of PI is nearly equal to €B.
In case b the dimension of the PI chain does not depend
on MB but depends only on the mesh size (screening length)
2040 Urakawa et al.
which is proportional to cBy/1-3u, thus the curves of ( r 2 )
vs CB are considered to become universal as was seen in
PI/Hep semidilute solutions (Figure 3). In Figure 9 we
plotted Ae/C1 against CB for PI-140/PB-211, PI-14OIPB-
521, and PI-743/PB-521 solutions and for comparison we
also plotted the data of PI/Hep solutions against CI. We
can see these data for ternary solutions are on one curve.
Thus in the case of MIIMB < 1, ( r 2 )  is independent of MB
and determined only by CB.